
1
2
3
4 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -x
5
6
7             NYC BOARD OF EDUCATION
8
9
10 - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - -x
11
12
13                  District #13
14
15             Contract for Excellence
16            Presentation and Hearing
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 1

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



NYC Bd. of Ed. - District #13

1           FEMALE SPEAKER:  What was passed out
2      is -- was talking about what are the
3      allocations that schools get.
4      (indiscernible) here as well as the
5      budget parts (indiscernible).
6           FEMALE SPEAKER:  (Indiscernible).
7           FEMALE SPEAKER:  I'm sorry.  First
8      of all (indiscernible).  Your comments
9      (indiscernible).  This is why we
10      (indiscernible) the 23rd of November, but
11      that did have (indiscernible) because P13
12      meetings were moved to today.  So we had
13      (indiscernible) comments what right do we
14      (indiscernible).  We had a tape recorder
15      but I think it's --
16           So we'll recall your comments and
17      (indiscernible).  So could you please
18      repeat your question.
19           FEMALE SPEAKER:  Okay.  So my
20      question was (indiscernible).  The
21      allocation -- and this is on slide -- on
22      slide 12.  I think it's slide 12.  The
23      slide shows -- I'm sorry, slide 10, okay.
24      It says proposed discretionary funds for
25      District 13.  Okay.  And it shows that

Page 2

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



NYC Bd. of Ed. - District #13

1      District 13 was the allocation forty-five
2      percent of the funding of the program for
3      class size reduction.  Okay.  In the back
4      it just says (indiscernible) class sizes
5      plan.  It just says the class sizes of
6      the plan, funding for that.
7      (Indiscernible) it sounds like the
8      subject of class size reduction, such as
9      (indiscernible) or whatever -- District
10      13 has suggested that forty-nine percent,
11      that's the largest percentage of their
12      funding will go to class size reduction.
13      The district lists any of that funding
14      for class size reduction is in jeopardy.
15      So in other words would District 13 be
16      better served it suggests that those
17      funds be allocated to other programs in
18      an overall decision saying that funding
19      for class size reduction is
20      (indiscernible).  Does anyone follow my
21      question?
22           FEMALE SPEAKER:  Yes, we follow the
23      question.
24           FEMALE SPEAKER:  So that's my
25      question.  Is it too late now or you have

Page 3

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



NYC Bd. of Ed. - District #13

1      (indiscernible) e-mail, but that's my
2      question.  We're saying you want to put a
3      large chunk of (indiscernible) class size
4      reduction that will be support
5      (indiscernible) getting that funding
6      (indiscernible) city saying that funding
7      for class size reduction is low on the
8      list of things that are -- that this
9      funding has been allocated for are high
10      priority.
11           FEMALE SPEAKER:  No, I would think
12      people need class size reduction
13      (indiscernible).  And class size
14      reduction (indiscernible).
15           People (indiscernible) calculated
16      allocation (indiscernible).  That is what
17      we consider discretionary.  That means
18      the principal can (indiscernible) those
19      funds based on the needs of his school.
20      Usually they're pretty -- I mean, they're
21      (indiscernible).  But (indiscernible)
22      prior to the budget from schools -- I
23      want to reduce class size class
24      (indiscernible) you know we have a class
25      size category.  (Indiscernible).  The

Page 4

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



NYC Bd. of Ed. - District #13

1      class size reduction is huge because
2      people (indiscernible).  Because class
3      sizes are getting bigger.  So before even
4      (indiscernible) three teachers
5      (indiscernible).  So the way the
6      principal (indiscernible) discretionary
7      funding.  So a principal wants to use the
8      funding on class size reduction, that's
9      her choice.  (Indiscernible).  And one of
10      it is because of the public -- and the
11      funding is --
12           MALE SPEAKER:  I understand that
13      it's the -- it's the discretion of the
14      administrator of the school.  It is their
15      decision.  But let's all agree that it is
16      a tough and tragic decision.  Because
17      what we're not really talking about here
18      is that our schools, the budgets have
19      been slashed year after year after year,
20      and our children only have one chance to
21      grow up.  So our kids are getting beat up
22      in a very big way.
23           My daughter's middle -- past middle
24      school, their principal made the tough
25      choice, she decided -- maybe it's a

Page 5

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



NYC Bd. of Ed. - District #13

1      faulty decision, she decided that she
2      wanted adult-trained quality teachers in
3      the building over paper, pencils,
4      supplies, all the things -- all the other
5      things she needed.  She decided to put
6      all her money into staff.  What that left
7      her with this year with the budget that
8      we have, she had like 10,000 dollars to
9      run a school of 300 kids for the whole
10      school year.  And she had 5,000 dollars
11      already allocated to a copying machine.
12      Somehow the kids -- there are schools in
13      our district that don't have books, they
14      don't have the basic supplies.  We were
15      at a school that was threatening to be
16      closed and they still did not have math
17      books in October.
18           So these are tough choices.  Let's
19      not put it on the principal that they're
20      making, these are very tough choices and
21      we, as parents in our community, have to
22      recognize that our kids are getting beat
23      up in a very big way.  These are tragic,
24      tragic, tragic choices like Sophie's
25      Choice, that our principals are being

Page 6

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



NYC Bd. of Ed. - District #13

1      forced in our schools.  These are not
2      choices that we should be making.  You
3      know, I just have to -- I just -- I think
4      it should be put in that contract.  I
5      think all of us feel, all of us here, are
6      here for our children, and let's just
7      make sure -- at least we're seeing
8      clearly that our children are get -- and
9      they're only growing up once, and they're
10      getting beat up bad.  And they're losing,
11      and they're being cheated out of a
12      life -- out of a future.  And, you know,
13      that's what we're talking about as we're
14      making those tough choices.  Just felt
15      like it had to be said.
16           (Pause)
17           MALE SPEAKER:  If the council
18      doesn't have anymore I will ask -- I will
19      thank (indiscernible).
20           At this time I’m going to ask the
21      council -- (ends mid-sentence)
22          (End of Audio)
23
24
25

Page 7

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



1
2            C E R T I F I C A T I O N
3
4      I, Esther Accardi, hereby certify that
5 the foregoing is a true and correct
6 transcription, to the best of my ability, of
7 the sound recorded proceedings submitted for
8 transcription.
9
10      I further certify that I am not employed
11 by nor related to any party to this action.
12
13      In witness whereof, I hereby sign this
14 date:
15 December 13, 2011.
16
17 _________________________________
18 ESTHER ACCARDI (CET**D-485)
19 AAERT Certified Electronic Transcriber
20
21
22
23
24
25

Page 8

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



1

10 2:23
10,000 6:8
12 2:22,22
13 1:13 2:25 3:1,10

3:15 8:15

2

2011 8:15
23rd 2:10

3

300 6:9

4

485 8:18

5

5,000 6:10

a

aaert 8:19
ability 8:6
accardi 8:4,18
action 8:11
administrator 5:14
adult 6:2
agree 5:15
allocated 3:17 4:9

6:11
allocation 2:21 3:1

4:16
allocations 2:3
anymore 7:18
audio 7:22

b

back 3:3
bad 7:10
based 4:19
basic 6:14
beat 5:21 6:22 7:10
best 8:6
better 3:16
big 5:22 6:23
bigger 5:3
board 1:7

books 6:13,17
budget 2:5 4:22 6:7
budgets 5:18
building 6:3

c

c 8:2,2
calculated 4:15
category 4:25
certified 8:19
certify 8:4,10
cet 8:18
chance 5:20
cheated 7:11
children 5:20 7:6,8
choice 5:9,25 6:25
choices 6:18,20,24

7:2,14
chunk 4:3
city 4:6
class 3:3,4,5,8,12,14

3:19 4:3,7,12,13,23
4:23,24 5:1,2,8

clearly 7:8
closed 6:16
comments 2:8,13,16
community 6:21
consider 4:17
contract 1:15 7:4
copying 6:11
correct 8:5
council 7:17,21

d

d 8:18
date 8:14
daughter's 5:23
december 8:15
decided 5:25 6:1,5
decision 3:18 5:15

5:16 6:1
discretion 5:13
discretionary 2:24

4:17 5:6
district 1:13 2:25

3:1,9,13,15 6:13

dollars 6:8,10

e

e 4:1 8:2
education 1:7
electronic 8:19
employed 8:10
ends 7:21
esther 8:4,18
excellence 1:15

f

f 8:2
faulty 6:1
feel 7:5
felt 7:14
female 2:1,6,7,19

3:22,24 4:11
first 2:7
five 3:1
follow 3:20,22
forced 7:1
foregoing 8:5
forty 3:1,10
funding 3:2,6,12,13

3:18 4:5,6,9 5:7,8
5:11

funds 2:24 3:17 4:19
further 8:10
future 7:12

g

getting 4:5 5:3,21
6:22 7:10

go 3:12
going 7:20
grow 5:21
growing 7:9

h

hearing 1:16
high 4:9
huge 5:1

i

indiscernible 2:4,5
2:6,8,9,10,11,13,14

2:17,20 3:4,7,9,20
4:1,3,5,6,13,14,15
4:16,18,21,21,24,25
5:2,4,5,6,9 7:19

i’m 7:20

j

jeopardy 3:14

k

kids 5:21 6:9,12,22
know 4:24 7:3,12

l

large 4:3
largest 3:11
late 3:25
left 6:6
life 7:12
list 4:8
lists 3:13
losing 7:10
low 4:7

m

machine 6:11
mail 4:1
making 6:20 7:2,14
male 5:12 7:17
math 6:16
mean 4:20
means 4:17
meetings 2:12
mid 7:21
middle 5:23,23
money 6:6
moved 2:12

n

n 8:2
need 4:12
needed 6:5
needs 4:19
nine 3:10
november 2:10
nyc 1:7

[10 - nyc] Page 1

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400



o

o 8:2
october 6:17
okay 2:19,23,25 3:3
once 7:9
overall 3:18

p

p13 2:11
paper 6:3
parents 6:21
parts 2:5
party 8:11
passed 2:1
pause 7:16
pencils 6:3
people 4:12,15 5:2
percent 3:2,10
percentage 3:11
plan 3:5,6
please 2:17
presentation 1:16
pretty 4:20
principal 4:18 5:6,7

5:24 6:19
principals 6:25
prior 4:22
priority 4:10
proceedings 8:7
program 3:2
programs 3:17
proposed 2:24
public 5:10
put 4:2 6:5,19 7:4

q

quality 6:2
question 2:18,20

3:21,23,25 4:2

r

r 8:2
really 5:17
recall 2:16
recognize 6:22

recorded 8:7
recorder 2:14
reduce 4:23
reduction 3:3,8,12

3:14,19 4:4,7,12,14
5:1,8

related 8:11
repeat 2:18
right 2:13
run 6:9

s

saying 3:18 4:2,6
says 2:24 3:4,5
school 4:19 5:14,24

6:9,10,15
schools 2:3 4:22

5:18 6:12 7:1
seeing 7:7
sentence 7:21
served 3:16
shows 2:23,25
sign 8:13
size 3:3,8,12,14,19

4:3,7,12,13,23,25
5:1,8

sizes 3:4,5 5:3
slashed 5:19
slide 2:21,22,22,23

2:23
sophie's 6:24
sorry 2:7,23
sound 8:7
sounds 3:7
speaker 2:1,6,7,19

3:22,24 4:11 5:12
7:17

staff 6:6
subject 3:8
submitted 8:7
suggested 3:10
suggests 3:16
supplies 6:4,14
support 4:4

sure 7:7

t

t 8:2,2
talking 2:2 5:17

7:13
tape 2:14
teachers 5:4 6:2
thank 7:19
things 4:8 6:4,5
think 2:15,22 4:11

7:3,5
threatening 6:15
three 5:4
time 7:20
today 2:12
tough 5:16,24 6:18

6:20 7:14
tragic 5:16 6:23,24

6:24
trained 6:2
transcriber 8:19
transcription 8:6,8
true 8:5

u

understand 5:12
use 5:7
usually 4:20

w

want 4:2,23
wanted 6:2
wants 5:7
way 5:5,22 6:23
whereof 8:13
witness 8:13
words 3:15

x

x 1:4,10

y

year 5:19,19,19 6:7
6:10

[o - year] Page 2

VERITEXT REPORTING COMPANY
212-267-6868 www.veritext.com 516-608-2400


	337347
	Word Index
	All
	10 - nyc
	o - year

	Alphabetical
	Numbers and Symbols
	10 - nyc

	A
	10 - nyc

	B
	10 - nyc

	C
	10 - nyc

	D
	10 - nyc

	E
	10 - nyc

	F
	10 - nyc

	G
	10 - nyc

	H
	10 - nyc

	I
	10 - nyc

	J
	10 - nyc

	K
	10 - nyc

	L
	10 - nyc

	M
	10 - nyc

	N
	10 - nyc

	O
	o - year

	P
	o - year

	Q
	o - year

	R
	o - year

	S
	o - year

	T
	o - year

	U
	o - year

	W
	o - year

	X
	o - year

	Y
	o - year




